## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 26th March, 2018

S.I. No. 22

[Legal Notice No. 29]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

# ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU

OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands hereby –

(a) assign to the person from time to time holding the office of:

### PRIME MINISTER

the responsibility for the administration of the Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule -

#### **SCHEDULE**

# OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET

Coordination of Ministers
Constitutional offices and affairs
Government communication and information
Parliament services
Cabinet services
Coordination and monitoring of Government
policies, programs and projects
Policy formulation, translation and evaluation
Honours and awards
Government caucus and political office of the
Prime Minister
Policy Evaluation Unit
Hosting of the Pacific Games 2023
(including administration of the Pacific
Games 2023 Act 2017)

### STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Leadership Code Commimission
Solomon Islands Broadcasting
Corporation
Prerogative of Mercy Committee
Intelligence and National Security Council
Judicial and Legal Service Commission
Police and Correctional Service Commission
Public Service Commission
Teaching Service Commission
Members of Parliament (Entitlements)
Commission
Office of the Ombudsman

(b) revoke the previous assignment of responsibility instrument.\*

MADE AT HONIARA this twentieth-second day of March, 2018.

### SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

\*GN 457/017, page 650.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.